

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Monday 25.2.2019 Phalguna 6, S.E. 1940, Issue No. 134

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No. B.14011/9/2018-SWD, the 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2019.** In exercise of the powers conferred under subsection (3) of Section 21 of the Mizoram State Commission for Women Act, 2004, (No. 12 of 2004), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to notify the Mizoram State Commission for Women (Amendment) Rules, 2019 with effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette of Mizoram.

**K. Vanlalrawni,** Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Social Welfare Department.

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No. B.14011/9/2018-SWD, the 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2019.** In exercise of the powers conferred under subsection (3) of Section 21 of the Mizoram State Commission for Women Act, 2004, (No. 12 of 2004), the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following Rules further to amend the Mizoram State Commission for Women Rules, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) as follows namely :-

- 1. Short title and<br/>Commencementi)These Rules may be called the Mizoram State Commission for<br/>Women (Amendment) Rules, 2019.
  - ii) They shall come in to force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

to the facility of official car and a separate telephone each at office

- Amendment of Rule 3
   In the Principal Rules for rule 3, the following shall be substituted: "Chairperson shall be paid a fixed honorarium as may be determined by the State Government from time to time. He/She shall be entitled
- 3. Amendment of In the Principal Rules for sub-rule (i) and sub-rule (ii) of Rule 4, the following shall be substituted :-

and residence."

- i) "Sitting allowance for Chairperson and Members of the Mizoram State Commission for Women shall be such as may be determined by the State Government from time to time."
- "The Commission may invite any expert to attend its sittings or depute any expert to represent the interest of the Commission, such expert may be paid an allowance as may be determined by the State Government from time to time."

## **K. Vanlalrawni,** Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,

Social Welfare Department.

Note - The Principal Rules were published in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary Vol.XXXVII vide Notification No.B.14011/3/05 - SWD dated 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2008 and amended vide Notification No.B.14011/3/05 - SWD dated 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2010.

2